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DeKalb County Historic Preservation Commission 
Monday, April 15th, 2024- 6:00 P.M. 

Staff Report 
Regular Agenda 

H. 831 Clifton Road, Monty Dannenberg. Install dormers and modify windows. 1246926 
 

Built in 1930; garage built in 1965 – Nonhistoric (15 243 02 015) 
 

This property is in the Druid Hills Character Area 1 and the Druid Hills National Register Historic 
District. 

 
11-23  831 Clifton Road, Lucinda Bray. Construct swimming pool and install fence and gate. 1246732. Approve 
 
Summary 
 
April 2024 
 
The applicant submitted new information to further explain the proposed work that was deferred 
from the March 2024 meeting. This includes the following:  
 

1. Add a shed dormer with 5 double-hung wood windows on the left side of the new roof. The 
dormer will be clad with Hardie siding and roofed with standing-seam metal.  This will be 
hidden by the main roof. The windows will be wood double-hung with 4-over-4 true divided 
lites with raised muntins, the same as the bank windows directly below on the second floor of 
the property. The windows will match the pane, fenestration, and casing as those located on 
the second floor.   

2. Add a steel frame door unit with windows to replace the current windows and doors on the 
back of the house. The steel windows and door unit will be similar in design and materials as 
the steel windows and door unit located in the “sunroom” located on the first floor of the 
home. The steel unit opening straight back into the yard will be 4 panes tall by 12 panes wide 
and the steel unit facing the back yard from the right side will be 4 panels tall by 16 panel 
wide. The door opening will be centered on both steel frame units opening out to the back 
yard. The doors will also be steel, painted white, and will appear as one unit 

3. Replace the French doors, windows, and attic louvered openings on the back of the house 
with wood windows and a steel frame door unit. The louvered openings for the attic will be 
replaced with wood windows built to match the windows on the floor directly below – the 
window in the lower gable will be replaced with a 1x3 pane casement window with true 
divided lites with raised muntins in lower gable, and the window in the upper gable will be 
replaced with a double-hung window with 4-over-4 true divided lites with raised muntins.  

 
March 2024 
 
The house is set back about 95’ to 100’ from the right-of-way and rests on a shelf on the front of the 
ridge, about 26’ above street grade.  The house is clad with painted brick.  Of the work described 
below only the new roof rising above the existing one and the replacement of the stoop on the right 
side will be visible from the street.  The right-side stoop being removed is visible from the street from 
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directly in front but is screened by evergreen shrubs/trees on the side.  All other changes will be 
screened behind the bulk of the house. 
 
At least the back part, and possibly all of the rear wing appears to be an addition. 
 
The applicant proposes to: 

1. Combine the double gables on the rear of the house into a single gable with a slate roof 
matching the roof of the house.  (Although one of the rear gables may be original, the current 
roof configuration in back is not original.)  The new roof will rise five feet higher than the front 
ridge as a hip in front and gable at the rear.  The roof pitch will be 12/12, continuing that of 
the existing front roof.  The visibility will probably be limited because of the distance from the 
right-of-way, the rise above street grade, and the slope of the roof.  The purpose is to provide 
additional living space in the attic. 

2. Add a shed dormer with five casement windows on the left side of the new roof.  The dormer 
will be clad with Hardie siding and roofed with standing-seam metal.  This will be hidden by 
the main roof. 

3. On the left side add a steel frame door unit with windows.  This will be hidden behind the 
main section of the house. 

4. Add a dormer with three casement windows on the right side of the house.  The dormer will 
be clad with Hardie siding and roofed with standing-seam metal. This will be hidden behind 
the front roof. 

5. On the right side replace the side stoop with windows.  Replace a nonhistoric window near the 
end of the rear wing with casement windows. 

6. Build two small brick additions at the back of the house.  These will be roofed with standing-
seam metal.   

7. French doors, windows, and attic louvered openings on the back of the house will be replaced 
with windows and a steel frame door unit. 

8. Add shutters to the garage/carriage house and repair the siding, replacing some of the 
elements as necessary. 
 

Recommendation  
Approve. These proposed changes do not appear to have a substantial adverse effect on the district.  
This application appears to meet the guidelines and the staff recommends approval. 
 
Relevant Guidelines   
5.0  Design Review Objective (p45) - When making a material change to a structure that is in view from a public right-of-

way, a higher standard is required to ensure that design changes are compatible with the architectural style of the 
structure and retain character-defining features. When a proposed material change to a structure is not in view from 
the public-right-way, the Preservation Commission may review the project with a less strict standard so as to allow the 
owner more flexibility. Such changes, however, shall not have a substantial adverse effect on the overall architectural 
character of the structure. 

 
6.1.3 Entrances and Porches (p53) Guideline - Original porches and steps should be retained. Repair of porches should not 

result in the removal of original materials (such as balusters, columns, hand rails, brackets, and roof detailing) unless 
they are seriously deteriorated. If replacement materials must be introduced, the new should match the old in design, 
color, texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features should be substantiated, if possible, by 
documentary and physical evidence. 

 
6.1.3  Entrances and Porches (p54) Guideline - Original doors should be retained unless deteriorated beyond repair. Screen 

and storm doors should not detract from the character of the house and should be designed to be compatible with 
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original doors.  In the case of a replacement for a deteriorated door, the new door should be similar to the original in 
design and materials. 

 
6.1.4 updated Guideline- Existing historic windows, including sashes, lights, lintels, sills, frames, molding, shutters, and all 

hardware may be repaired or replaced. If repaired or replaced, alterations should be made with in-kind material and in 
the same design. Historic windows that have separate panes of glass should be replaced with simulated or true divided 
lights. Non-historic windows should be replaced with in-kind material and design or wood or wood-composite material 
in the same design. Material exceptions may be made for preexisting aluminum or steel framed windows. Should it be 
necessary to replace an entire window, the replacement should be sized to the original opening and should duplicate 
all proportions and configurations of the original window. 

 
6.1.5 Roofs, Chimneys, and Dormers (p56) Guideline - The original roof form should be retained to the greatest extent 

possible. No addition to a house should greatly alter the original form of a roof or render that form unrecognizable. 
Original or historic roof dormers should also be retained. Skylights should be installed so as to be as unobtrusive as 
possible. If additional upper-story space is required, consider using dormers placed out-of-view of public right-of-
way—to create this space. 

 
7.3.1 Additions (p74) Guideline - Additions should not be added to the main facade of the building and should not appear to 

dominate the original structure. It is preferable to build new additions to the rear of a historic building, where it will 
have little or no impact on the streetscape facade. Design and materials should be compatible with the existing 
building. Avoid obscuring character-defining features of the historic building with the addition. 

 
7.3.1 Additions (p74) Guideline - Additional stories should be set well back from the roof edge to ensure that the historic 

building’s proportions and profile are not radically changed. 
 

  



























































































From: building revolutions
To: Paige V. Jennings; Cullison, David; Plansustain
Cc: building revolutions
Subject: Re: Historic Preservation Committee (HPC) Staff Report and January Meeting Agenda - 831 Clifton Road
Date: Monday, March 18, 2024 1:54:25 PM
Attachments: 831 Clifton Road staff report.pdf

March 2024 HPC Agenda_Updated 3.15.pdf

Good Afternoon Paige,

 
Thank you very much for sending over the Committee's report for 831 Clifton Rd.  My apologies on the delay of response--we needed to coordinate with our architect, David Grace of Classical Design Studios, to make sure that we fully understood the issues at hand.  Dave will also be joining us in
the meeting this evening so that he can personally address any additional concerns or questions the Committee may have, however, we wanted to address your initial questions below:
 
1)  We are proposing to remove the stoop on the right side of the house for a few reasons.  The house has severe drainage issues in the basement with water seeping in from the right side of the house.  There was significant mold damage, and the owners would like to remediate this by adding
additional drainage and waterproofing the side of the home at the foundation.  Additionally, there is little clearance between the stoop and the retaining wall on the other side of the driveway.  The stoop has already been damaged and hit several times by the landscape trucks that have come to service
the yard.  We have attached a picture of the current damage that has not yet been repaired.  Finally, the side porch is not very visible from the street, and wouldn’t have a substantial impact on the historical appearance of the home.  We have attached a video (linked below) walking from the sidewalk
to show this.  While we agree that it is a lovely detail, it is not functional in its current status.  
 
2)  We are proposing to replace the rear left windows and door with a bank of steel windows and doors that will be true divided light, and we are doing this to create a stronger indoor/outdoor connection.  These new windows and doors will be modeled after the steel windows and doors currently in
the sunroom on the left side of the house, and will create a uniform and cohesive look from both the interior and exterior.  The proportional fenestration between the old and new windows and doors are nearly identical.  
 
3) The windows in the proposed dormer on the right side will be wood simulated divided light window to match the historic wood windows present in the majority of the house.  Our intent is to remain as true to the beautiful historic charm of the home in every way possible, and to preserve every
detail we can, both for design and cost-saving measures.  This is a continued effort of ours to make every new detail consistent with the existing historic design.  We are only using designs and materials that are currently present in the historic structure.      
 
Thank you very much for your consideration, and for your efforts to preserve the integrity of this neighborhood.  As a note, the owners are very vested in maintaining the continuity and craftsmanship of old, as they also own and currently live in another historic home in the neighborhood. 
 
Thank you again, 

Mari
404-630-1096

On Mar 15, 2024, at 1:36 PM, Paige V. Jennings <pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon,
 

Please see the staff report attached to this email regarding the application for 831 Clifton Road, for the upcoming HPC Meeting on Monday, March 18th, at 6pm. The agenda, including a link for the Zoom meeting, has been attached to this email as well.
 
If there are any issues or discrepancies with the work summarized in the staff report, please let us know before Monday’s meeting so that we may adjust accordingly.
 
Thank you and have a great day!
 
Best,
Paige
 

 



From: kelly.monical fourrecordsmusic.com
To: Paige V. Jennings; dustin.goossens@gmail.com; Building Revolutions; David Grace
Subject: 831 Clifton
Date: Monday, March 18, 2024 2:23:17 PM

Good Afternoon Paige,
Thank you very much for sending over the Committee's report for 831 Clifton Rd.  My
apologies on the delay of response--we needed to coordinate with our architect, David Grace
of Classical Design Studios, to make sure that we fully understood the issues at hand.  Dave
will also be joining us in the meeting this evening so that he can personally address any
additional concerns or questions the Committee may have, however, we wanted to address
your initial questions below:
1)  We are proposing to remove the stoop on the right side of the house for a few reasons.  The
house has severe drainage issues in the basement with water seeping in from the right side of
the house.  There was significant mold damage, and the owners would like to remediate this
by adding additional drainage and waterproofing the side of the home at the foundation. 
Additionally, there is little clearance between the stoop and the retaining wall on the other side
of the driveway.  The stoop has already been damaged and hit several times by the landscape
trucks that have come to service the yard.  We have attached a picture of the current damage
that has not yet been repaired.  Finally, the side porch is not very visible from the street, and
wouldn’t have a substantial impact on the historical appearance of the home.  We have
attached a video (linked below) walking from the sidewalk to show this.  While we agree that
it is a lovely detail, it is not functional in its current status.  
2)  We are proposing to replace the rear left windows and door with a bank of steel windows
and doors that will be true divided light, and we are doing this to create a stronger
indoor/outdoor connection.  These new windows and doors will be modeled after the steel
windows and doors currently in the sunroom on the left side of the house, and will create a
uniform and cohesive look from both the interior and exterior.  The proportional fenestration
between the old and new windows and doors are nearly identical.  
3) The windows in the proposed dormer on the right side will be wood simulated divided light
window to match the historic wood windows present in the majority of the house.  Our intent
is to remain as true to the beautiful historic charm of the home in every way possible, and to
preserve every detail we can, both for design and cost-saving measures.  This is a continued
effort of ours to make every new detail consistent with the existing historic design.  We are
only using designs and materials that are currently present in the historic structure.      
Thank you very much for your consideration, and for your efforts to preserve the integrity of
this neighborhood.  As a note, the owners are very vested in maintaining the continuity and
craftsmanship of old, as they also own and currently live in another historic home in the
neighborhood. 
Thank you again!
Kelly Monical, JD
(704) 287-2026
https://share.icloud.com/photos/0ed0Vv322Cv0o8H2gQq-d_AZg





831 Clifton Road Historical Preservation Committee Window Presentation

During the previous HPC meeting, three pertinent points of the permit application were deferred to the
next meeting, taking place April 15th, 2024. Below, please find our clarifying responses to the three
issues at hand. Please note, our intent is keep every existing window possible, and where not possible,
we will recreate it to the exact standards currently existing in the home.

1) �Add a shed dormer with 5 casement windows on the left side of the new roof.�

Answer: The committee has approved the combination of double gables in the rear of the house to
create more room in the attic space. We would like to add windows to that space. (See Figure 1.1)
Those windows will be identical to the bank of windows currently directly below on the second floor.
(See Figure 1.2) Our contractor will match the pane, fenestration, and casings exactly to make a uniform
appearance throughout the home.

Figure 1.1 (Proposed Windows are Outlined in Red)

Figure 1.2 (Existing Windows that will be Matched is Outlined in Green)



2) �Add steel fame door unit with window. �

Answer: We intend to replace current windows/doors on the back of the house with a steel unit to
provide more light and better access to the back yard. (See Figures 1.1 & 1.2) The steel windows/door
materials are currently existing in the �sun room� of the home, which also faces the back yard. We
intend to recreate those doors/windows, with identical materials so that there is a cohesive look on the
first floor of the home. Please see images below. Windows will be constructed by Brian Womack of
Womack Ironworks. Womack Iron has also created similar windows and doors for several other Druid
Hills historic homes as approved by the committee, including keystone properties of 845 Clifton and 841
Clifton. Please see photos below for reference.

Figure 2.1 (Proposed Steel Units Outlined in Red)

Fogure 2.2 (Proposed Steel Units Outlined in Red)



Figure 2.3 (This photo is for inspiration only. We are attempting to achieve a brighter, more functional
flow from the outdoor pool area to the indoors in the back of the house only. This will not be visible
from the front or side of the property.)

3) � French Doors, windows, and attic louvered openings on the back of the house will be replaced with
windows and a steel frame door unit.�

Answer: Similar to number two above. Our intent to is to create more light on the first floor of the
home, and to provide easier access to the backyard. Additionally, instead of louvered openings for the
attic, we will replace them with windows built to the exact match to the windows on the floor directly
below them. (See Figure 3.1 & Figure 3.2)

Figure 3.1 (Proposed Windows are Outlined in Red and Orange. The Proposed Window Outlined in
Orange will be Matched to the Existing Window Outlined in Blue. The Proposed Window Outlined in Red
will be Matched to the Existing Window Outlined in Green on Figure 3.2)



Figure 3.2

Thank you very much for your consideration and guidance on this property. We hope to restore this
beauty to its original glory, and on a personal note, I don�t want differing materials, particularly on the
windows and doors, throughout the house. We will make all new materials standardized to the existing
materials, both for aesthetics and for cost saving purposes.



What material will the windows be constructed with? (Wood, aluminum, steel) 

- Windows modeled after the existing windows will be wood to match their historic
counterparts.

- The wall of new windows and doors leading to the backyard (shown on Figure 2 in our
previous response ) will be steel

What is the material of the current windows? 

- All windows in the house are wooden, with the exception of the steel windows around the
sunroom.

What is the configuration of the windowpanes for the steel frame unit? (4x3 panes, 3x2 panes, etc.) 

- There will be two units of steel windows. The unit opening straight back into the yard will be
4 panes tall by 12 panes wide. The unit facing the back yard from the right side will be 4
panels tall by 16 panel wide.  These will be fabricated exactly as the steel units previously
approved in 845 Clifton Rd and 849 Clifton Rd, using the same supplier.

Where will the door for the steel frame unit be located? What is the proposed material for the door? 

- Door opening will be centered on both steel frame units opening out to the back yard. The
doors will also be steel, and will appear as one unit.  Please see photo below of 845 Clifton
Rd as an example.  (Ours will be white rather than black).



From: Dustin Goossens
To: Paige V. Jennings
Cc: Tracy Batson; building revolutions; kelly.monical fourrecordsmusic.com
Subject: Re: Fwd: Inquiry Regarding COA Application - 831 Clifton Road
Date: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 3:04:38 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg

Paige,

They will be true divided light with raised muntins.

Thanks,
-Dustin

On Wed, Apr 10, 2024 at 11:49 AM Paige V. Jennings <pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov>
wrote:

Good Afternoon,

 

Thank you for the quick response!

 

We are finalizing the staff reviews now and will distribute our reports to applicants
tomorrow morning. One final question before we finalize the report: Will the divided lites
for the windows be simulated or be divided with raised muntins?

 

Please let me know and we will have the finalized report ready as soon as possible.

 

Thank You,

Paige

 

mailto:dustin.goossens@gmail.com
mailto:pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:TBatson@aclassicalstudio.com
mailto:buildingrevolutions@gmail.com
mailto:kelly.monical@fourrecordsmusic.com
mailto:pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov
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From: kelly.monical fourrecordsmusic.com <kelly.monical@fourrecordsmusic.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 12:31 PM
To: building revolutions <buildingrevolutions@gmail.com>; Dustin Goossens
<Dustin.goossens@gmail.com>; Paige V. Jennings <pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov>; Tracy
Batson <TBatson@aclassicalstudio.com>
Subject: Re: Fwd: Inquiry Regarding COA Application - 831 Clifton Road

 

Hi Paige,

  Please see our answers below.  I have also attached a document with the same answers, as
well as a photo of an example from our supplier for the steel units.  Thanks!

 

What material will the windows be constructed with? (Wood, aluminum, steel)

 

-          Windows modeled after the existing windows will be wood to match their historic

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Ffourrecordsmusic.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cpvjennings%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7C2db85db3a90d4e549a6a08dc59911020%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C1%7C0%7C638483726781997465%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0hd3dO5XvLeoP%2B4Rn3%2FbFfiz5aS%2F1AYqB67ulikNU3k%3D&reserved=0
mailto:kelly.monical@fourrecordsmusic.com
mailto:buildingrevolutions@gmail.com
mailto:Dustin.goossens@gmail.com
mailto:pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:TBatson@aclassicalstudio.com


counterparts.

 

-          The wall of new windows and doors leading to the backyard (shown on Figure 2 in
our previous response ) will be steel

 

What is the material of the current windows?

 

-          All windows in the house are wooden, with the exception of the steel windows
around the sunroom.

 

What is the configuration of the windowpanes for the steel frame unit? (4x3 panes, 3x2
panes, etc.)

 

-          There will be two units of steel windows, both facing the back yard. The unit opening
straight back into the yard will be 4 panes tall by 12 panes wide. The unit facing the back
yard from the right side will be 4 panels tall by 16 panel wide.  These will be fabricated
exactly as the steel units previously approved in 845 Clifton Rd and 849 Clifton Rd, using
the same supplier.

 

Where will the door for the steel frame unit be located? What is the proposed material for
the door?

 

-          Door opening will be centered on both steel frame units opening out to the back yard.
The doors will also be steel, and will appear as one unit.  Please see photo below of 845
Clifton Rd as an example.  (Ours will be white rather than black).

 

Please let me know if you have any further questions!  

 

Kelly Monical, JD

(c) 704-287-2026

On 04/09/2024 12:03 PM EDT building revolutions
<buildingrevolutions@gmail.com> wrote:

mailto:buildingrevolutions@gmail.com


 

 

 

Hi Kelly! 

 

This just came in from Paige and I realized you aren’t included. Would you like
for me to reply and just cc you so that you can provide details on materials, etc?

 

I am not 100% on answers to these since you’ve been working with your
supplier. Also happy to respond as well and cc you but will need all the info
first. Let me know:) 

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Paige V. Jennings" <pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov> 
Date: April 9, 2024 at 11:56:54 AM EDT 
To: building revolutions <buildingrevolutions@gmail.com> 
Subject: Inquiry Regarding COA Application - 831 Clifton
Road

Good Morning,

 

Hope that this email finds you well and enjoying the week so far.

 

We are in the process of completing our staff level review and
compiling our report regarding the application for 831 Clifton
Road. To complete our review, could you please provide
information regarding the following questions:

 

1. What material will the windows be constructed with? (Wood,
aluminum, steel)

2. What is the material of the current windows?
3. What is the configuration of the windowpanes for the steel

frame unit? (4x3 panes, 3x2 panes, etc.)
4. Where will the door for the steel frame unit be located? What

is the proposed material for the door?

 

mailto:pvjennings@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:buildingrevolutions@gmail.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.google.com%2Fmaps%2Fsearch%2F831%2BClifton%2BRoad%3Fentry%3Dgmail%26source%3Dg&data=05%7C02%7Cpvjennings%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7C2db85db3a90d4e549a6a08dc59911020%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C1%7C0%7C638483726782012894%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dDaQiKGTxR6aoYUY0pUpGja%2B6y0tiQB6rxjmnmyCVvM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.google.com%2Fmaps%2Fsearch%2F831%2BClifton%2BRoad%3Fentry%3Dgmail%26source%3Dg&data=05%7C02%7Cpvjennings%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7C2db85db3a90d4e549a6a08dc59911020%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C1%7C0%7C638483726782012894%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dDaQiKGTxR6aoYUY0pUpGja%2B6y0tiQB6rxjmnmyCVvM%3D&reserved=0


Please provide the requested information as soon as possible, and
please let me know if you have any questions.

 

Thank You,

Paige

 

 


